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Pacific Rim Consulting and4

' Inspection Corporation
'

ATTN: Kenneth A. Benish4

President
P.O. Box 5478
Pago Pago, American Samoa 96799

SUBJECT: LICENSE TERMINATf ON
4

Enclosed is the termination amendment for License No. 53-29063-01.,

'|

Also enclosed is a copy of the Order Suspending License (due to non-payment of fees)
dated July 5,1996.

Upon receipt of the signed Order, referenced above, attempts were made to reach you
regarding the status of the licensed program. When we located your former Radiation
Safety Officer, he returned the last remaining licensed material to the manufacturer and
completed the enclosed NRC Form 314 on your behalf. Both Humboldt Scientific Inc. and
Troxler Electronics Laboratories, Inc. provided records of receipt and leak testing analyses'

for gauges which had been in your possession under License 53-29063-01. This
information allowed us to terminate the license. As the license has been terminsted, you

i

are no longer authorized to possess or use portable gauges containing licensed material.
'

If you have questions concerning these matters, I can be reached at (510) 975-0219.

Sincerely,>

'

.

.

Frank A. Wenslawski, Chief
Materials Branch

Erelosures: As Stated

Docket: 030-33126,

License: 53-29063-01
Control: 572404

cc w/o enclosures: David J. Scott

i
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HUMBOLDT SCIENTIFIC INC.
551-D PYLON DRIVE FAK (919) 933-5283

RALEIGH, NC 27606 TEL: (919) 332-6509

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION DATE: 02 SEP, 1996 PAGE I OF A

FROM R. L. BERRY
TO: USNRC

MATERIAL RADIATION PROTECTION SECTION
14 5 0 MARI A 1ANE . SUITE 21.0 REF : PACIFIC RIM CONS & TST

_ ALNtfr CDME, CA 94596
_ _ _

W

ATTN: BETH PRONGE

WE RECEIVED A HUMBOLDT SCIENTIFIC, INC MODEL 5001 SERIAL 1377 ON 02 MAY, 1996
SERIAL 1379 ON 23 AUGUST, 1996 FROM PACIFIC RIM CONSULTING ANDAND ANOTHER,

INSPECTION CORPORATION IN HONOLULU, HI. THEIR NRC LICENSE IS/WAS 53-29063-01.

THE DEVICES WERE SHIPPED BY FEDERAL EXPRESS BY DAVID J. SCOTT AND WERE PACKED
AND IABELED IN CONFORMANCE WITH USDOT REGULATIONS.

THE LATTER RECEIPT COMPLETES THE PETURN OF ALL DEVICES CONTAINING BYPRODUCT
MATERIAL SUPPLIED TO THEM BY HUMBOLDT SCIENTIFIC, INC. IN MAY, 1993.

THIS SHOULD ALLOW YOU TO CLOSE YOUR FILE ON THEM AND WE ARE JUST AS HAPPY TO
RECEIVE THIS MATERIAL AS I WAS CCNCERNED AS TO ITS SAFE SIURAGE.

REGARDS,
HUMBOLDT SCIENTIFIC, INC.

| fR. L. BERRr,j
RADIATION S OFFICER

I

I

I

i

i
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1
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HUMBOIRT SCIENTIFIC INC.
551-D PYLON DRIVE FAK: (919) 833-5253

RALEIGR, NC 27606 TEL: (313) 832-6509

'9 b PAGE I OF f ._FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION DATE:

bl M M4ds4 c rnoMiTo:

I b'* U Od ~O |A> At.W tet.ral Os& REF :

ATTN: 16 sarH Pno a a at _

.. . .. .
__ _

Wipe Data "2/ T 6 Instructlens
1 Use wipe procedures

DESCRIPTION OF DEVICE / SOURCE Do Not Write in This Space as described in the
. For HSl use Only device manual.

Model I001.__ Ser i 3R 2 Enter all informationREIs0V AO LE ACTIVITY
SOURCE 1 SOURCE 1 under deseription.

Bet / Gam Alphe
Material / <-t D AA: iG a uCl O uCl 3 Print or type return

Source Ser IP'78 T.H g ot'311 address in the space
Humboldt 9el ntific provided.g

RSO Name - By /J AMAs 4 Wipe source (a) and

Telephone ( ) - Date f.- t - 9 ( put f' l i t e r paper in#'

the plastic bag.

5200174 5 Meep the middle copy and mail

Return _

this form and beg to Humboldt.

Addreas b dtnf O.b cM N% 6 Regulations require that sources-

with removable activity greater lLabel - '

Please - [ 4t.s t4< bA than 0.005 uCi be removed from'

service for repair and decontam-Type or -

instion or disposal. AuthoritiesPrint' -

must be notified.Clearly

HUMBOLDT SCIENTIFIC INC. 561D Pylon Drive, filoloigh, NC 27006, (919) 832 4509

6/7NN Instructions
t|fipe Date

1 Use wipe procedures

i DEVICE / SOURCE Do Not Write ln This Space as descrthed in theDESCRIPTION Of For HSI Use Only device manusi.

Model Ndl Ser l'379 REMOVARLE ACTIVITY 2 Enter all information
SOURCE .t_ SOURC E 2 under description.

Set / Gam Alpha
3 Print or type returnMaterlat- L6 4 2') 6M hL Q UCI @ uCi

Source ser 6'79 4 04 19J01314 - address In the space
Humbold 5 i ntific provided.

RSO Name By 4 Wipe source (s) and
Date %>sQvh - put filter paper inTelephone ( ) -

the plastic bag. ,

'

5 Keep the middle copy and meil
5200174

this form and bs0 to Hurnh o l d t .
|

Return 8 Regulations require that eeurcesAddress gg 4., g eg43 h-

with removable activity greater
Label - " M*

! Please [Aesa%t- than 0.005 uci be removed from
-

service for repair and decontam-
Type or 7 , g 3,% Instion or disposal. Authorities

-

Print -

must be notified.Clearly

HUMBOLDT SCIENTIFIC INC. 5510 Pylon Drive, Raleigh, NC 27808, (919) 832 9509
i
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TROXLER ELECTRONIC LABORATORIES, INC.-TROXLER INTERNATIONAL, LTD.
3006 Comwellis Road, P.O. Box 12057, Research Triangle P;rk, NC 27709 - U.S.A. |
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i August 19,1996

Ms. Beth Prange
NRC
1450 Maria Lane, Suite 210
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Dear Ms. Prange:

This is confirm that we are in possession of one Troxler Model 3440 portable moisture-density

| gauge (serial no. 20793) formerly in the possession of Pacific Rim Consulting and Inspection
Corporation of Honolulu, Hawaii. This gauge was received by Troxler on July 22,1996 and
is the only Troxler gauge the licensee possessed. Please feel free to contact me if you have any
further questions.

Sincerely,

d f 44L. 5 fitntl -----

Stephen A. Browne
Corporate Radiation Safety Officer

cc: Chris Morie

i

:

Troxler Electronic Laboratories, Inc. * Trox!er international, Ltd.
3008 Cornwanis Road, RO. Box 12057, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27709, U.S.A.

Telephone 919/549-8661 * FAX 919/549-0761

|
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UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
) Docket No. 030 33126 '

.

Pacific Rim Consulting and ) License No. 53-29063 01
Ins action Corporation )

3375 (oapaka Street-Suite #345 )
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 )

ORDER SUSPENDING LICENSE
(EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY)

iI

Pacific Rim Consulting and Inspection Corporation (Licensee) is the holder of

Materials License No. 53-29063-01, issued by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission

(NRC or Commission) pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended. |

that authorizes the activities stated therein. The license has an expiration

date of April 30, 1998.
1

II
"

Pursuant to 10 CFR 171.16, the Licensee is required to pay an annual fee for

this license. In accordance with 10 CFR Part 15, the Licensee was sent an

original invoice, a second notice, and a final notice requesting payment. The

final notice of payment due specifically informed the Licensee that, "non-

payment of your fee may result in the revocation of your license in accordance

with the enforcement provisions of the Commission's regulations " namely,10 ,

CFR 171.23. To date, the annual fee (s) listed below have not been paid as
*

required by 10 CFR Part 171.

Delincuent Invoice.s '

Invoice Date Invoice Number Amount Billed Comment

1. 8/20/94 AM06592-94 $2,470.00 FY 1994 Annual Invoice j'
(PAID $170.87)

,

2. 7/22/95 AM06342 95 $1,700.00 FY 995 Annual Invoice.
(PAID $465.40)

i

,

._ . _ _ . - - __
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I

:

III

Based on the above, I have concluded that the Licensee has willfully violated

NRC requirements. In addition, prior notice of the violation and an
;

opportunity to achieve compliance was provided. Therefore, pursuant to 10 CFR ]
"

2.202.-I find that the violation requires that this Order be immediately

effective. In view of the foregoing and pursuant to Sections 81, 161b, 161c,

1611, 1610, 182, and 186 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and the j

i

Commission's regulations in 10 CFR 2.202,170.41,171.23, and 10 CFR Part 30, ;

1

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, THAT:

A. License No. 53 29063 01 is suspended with respect to receipt and use of

licensed nuclear materials; the license. remains in effect with respect

to the possession, transfer, and storage of licensed nuclear material
" remaining in the Licensee's possession, as contamination or in other

forms, until the Commissicn notifies the Licensee in writing that the

License is terminated:-

B. Until notified by the Commission in writing that the License is

terminated, the Licensee shall:

1. restrict activity involving licensed nuclear material,to

decommissioning and safe, secure storage or transfer of material;

and

2. continue to control entry into restricted areas until the Licenses-

- has determined and NRC has confirmed that such areas are suitatile
!

-for release for unrestricted use: )
:
i q

!
.

_ _ . . . ._ .. .__ ._. - - . _ - _ . . - _ _ _ _ !



~
-

.

f. .-

) 4-

.

3-

C. The Licensee shall dispose of any licensed nuclear material, acquired or

possessed under the authority of License No. 53 29063-01, and shall take

all actions required by 10 CFR 30.36:

D. Within 30 days from the date of this Order, if the Licensee

manufactures, distributes, or provides services to other licensees, the

Licensee must notify, in writing, each customer or client that

authorization to provide any of these services has been suspended.

Furthermore, the Licensee must notify its customers and clients that

they may need to amend their licenses to be in compliance with NRC

requirements if their license specifically states reliance on the

service of the Licensee. The Licensee must provide the Regional

Administrator for NRC Region IV at 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400.

Arlington, TX 76011 8064 evidence of the notification and a list of

customers or clients notified:

E. The License shall be terminated upon satisfaction of the requirements of

10 CFR 30.36.

..

The Deputy Chief Financial Officer / Controller may relax or rescind, in

writing, any of the above conditions upon a showing by the Licensee of good

A request for relaxation of the above conditions shall be submitted to
~

cause.

the Deputy Chief Financial Officer / Controller, with a copy to the Regional

Administrator, in writing and under oath or affirmation.

IV

In accordance with 10 CFR 2.202, the Licensee must, and any other person

adversely affected by this Order may, submit an answer to this Order, and may

I
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,

-

1

4

request a hearing on this Order, within 30 days of the date of this Order.i

.

Where good cause is shown, consideration will be given to extending the time
1

l to request a hearing. A request for extension of time must be made in writing

to the Controller. and include a statement of good cause for the extension.

The answer shall be in writing and under oath or affirmation, and shall
I

specifically admit or deny each allegation or charge made in this Order and

set forth the matters of fact and law on which the Licensee or other person'

adversely affected relies and the reasons as to why this Order should not have

been issued. Any answer or request for hearing shall be submitted to the
i

Secretary, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Chief, Docketing and

Service Branch, Washington, DC 20555. Copies shall also be sent to the Deputy

Chief Financial Officer /Centroller. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,

Washington, DC 20555: the Assistant General Counsel for Hearings and
i

Enforcement at the same address: the Regional Administrator, NRC Region IV,

611 Ryan Plaza Drive. Suite 400, Arlington, TX 76011 8064: and to the Licensee

if the answer or hearing request is by a person other than the Licensee. If a

person other than the Licensee requests a hearing, that person shall set forth

with particularity the manner in which his or her interest is adversely

affected by this Order and shall address the criteria set forth in 10

CFR 2.714(d).

If the Licensee or a person whose interest is adversely affected requests a

hearing, the Commission will issue an Order designating the time and place of

any hearing. If a hearing is held, the issue to be considered at such hearing

shall be whether this Order should be sustained.
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Pursuant to 10 CFR 2.202(c)(2)(i), the Licensee, or any other person adversely j

affected by this Order may, in addition to demanding a hearing, at the time

the answer is filed or sooner, move the presiding officer to set aside the-

immediate effectiveness of the Order on the ground that the Order, including

the need for immediate effectiveness, is not based on adequate evidence but on

mere suspicion, unfounded allegations, or error. The motion must state with

particularity the reasons why the order is not based on adequate evidence and

must be accompanied by affidavits or other evidence relied on. j

i

l

V

In the absence of any request for hearing, or written approval of an extension

of time in which to request a hearing, this Order shall be final 30 days from

the date of this Order without further order or proceedings. If an extension
'

of time for requesting a hearing has been approved, the provisions specified !

in Part III shall be final when the extension expires if a hearing request has

not been received. AN ANSWER OR PIQUEST FOR HEARING SHALL NOT STAY THE
!

IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVENESS OF THIS ORDER.

,

VI

In lieu of filing an answer to the Order, the Licensee may pay the total

amount specified below, within 30 days of the date of this Order. This Order

is withdrawn if, within 30 days of the date of this Order, the Licensee pays

the total amount specified below:
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Amounts Due

Calculated Through: July 1,1996 ;"

>;.

Invoice Amount Lata Charges Amount ,

Invoice Date Number Eilled We Paid Amount Due,

1. 8/20/94 AM06592-94 $2.470.00 $289.53 $465.40 $2.294.13

2. 7/22/95 AM06342 95 1,700.00 260.54 403.00 1.557.54
Total Amount: $3,851.67,

,

4

: The total amount listed above is a delinquent debt to the United States.
l

Failure to pay the total amount within 30 days of the date of this Order may,

pursuant to 10 CFR Part 15, result in referral of the delinquent debt to a
,

collection agency, referral to the U.S. General Accounting Office or the U.S.

! Department of Justice for collection, or other action deemed appropriate. ;

Pursuant to 10 CFR 15.29, the Commission may not consider an application for a

license from the Licensee unless all previous delinquent debts of the Licensee;

to the NRC, including the delinquent debt (s) identified in this Order, have

been paid in full. In addition, failure to meet the requirements of this

Order may subject the Licensee and its agents to civil penalties and criminal

! sanctions.
;

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION-

P

n.

jMPphald M. 'Scroggins'

Deputy Chief Financial
Officer / Controller

,

5
Dated at Rockvi e. Maryland
this 5 t4 day o , 1996

;

i

I

'

_.


